Loans due to related parties 10,557,826 23,958,484 - 23,958,484

Due to related parties 156,355,201 156,355,201 156,355,201 -

Accounts payable and accrued

expenses 3,892,934 3,892,934 3,892,934 -

 --------------- --------------- --------------- -------------

 170,805,961 184,206,619 160,248,135 23,958,484

 ========= ========= ========= ========

Orascom Construction PLC

Notes (continued)

26

15 Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial

instruments was:

Variable rate instruments

 30 September 2024 31 December 2023

 USD USD

Financial assets 695,060 2,812,011

Financial liabilities (223,259,213) (10,557,826)

 --------------- -------------

 (222,564,153) (7,745,815)

 ========= =======

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

An increase of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/

(decreased) net profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables

remain constant:

   30 September 2024

 100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

 USD USD

Effect on profit or loss (2,225,642) 2,225,642

 ======= =======

   31 December 2023

 100 bp

increase

100 bp

Decrease

 USD USD

Effect on profit or loss (77,459) 77,459

 ===== =====

Currency risk

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk as at reporting date is as follows:

 30 September 2024

 Euro Egyptian pound

Cash at banks 254,137 8,433,024

Due to related parties (48,632) -

Loans due to related parties - (1,168,920,589)

 ---------- -------------------

 205,505 (1,160,487,565)

 ====== ===========

Orascom Construction PLC

Notes (continued)

27

15 Financial instruments (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

 31 December 2023

 Euro Egyptian pound

Cash at banks  80,977 7,108,635

Due from related parties 103,554 -

Loans due to related parties - (326,362,460)

 ---------- ---------------

 184,531 (319,253,825)

 ====== =========

Sensitivity analysis

The following foreign exchange rates are applied by the Company during the period / year:

 30 September 2024 31 December 2023

 Average

rate

Spot

rate

Average

rate

Spot

rate

1 Euro 1.0886 1.1201 1.0823 1.1039

1 Egyptian pound 0.0243 0.0207 0.0331 0.0324

 ===== ===== ===== =====

1% strengthening of the USD against the Egyptian Pound and / or Euro at 30 September 2024 /

31 December 2023 would have increased / (decreased) the net profit by the amounts shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant:

 30 September 2024 31 December 2023

 USD USD

Euro 2,302 2,037

Egyptian pound (240,221) (103,438)

 ---------- ----------

 (237,919) (101,401)

====== ======

16 Operating segments

There were no operating segments identified by the management as at the reporting date.